
Interoffice Memorandum 

iOYERNMENT 
· 1. 0 n I n ,\ Date: December 17, 2020 

RCUD 

TO: Katie Smith, Deputy Clerk, Comptroller Clerk's Office 

THRU: Cheryl Gillespie, Agenda Development Supervisor 
Agenda Development Office, BCC ,'/._ 

FROM: Diana M. Almodovar, P.E., County Engineer, Public Works Departmenty)~ 

THRU: Julie Alber, Assistant Project Manager 
Development Engineering Division, Public Works Department 
Telephone: 407-836-7928 
E-mail address: julie.alber@ocfl.net 

RE: Request for Public Hearing PTV-20-10-035 - Graeme J. Mellet and 
Heather L. Mellet 

· Applicant: Graeme J. Mellet 
Heather L. Mellet 
121 Cornwall Road 
Winter Park, FL 32792 

Location: S04/T22/R30 Petition to vacate a 15 foot wide utility 
easement located along the rear property line of the 
petitioners' residential lot located within the Winter Park 
Pines Subdivision, containing approximately 1,224 
square feet. Public interest was created by Plat Book Y, 
Page 94, of the public records of Orange County, Florida. 
The parcel ID number is 04-22-30-9423-01-150. The 
parcel address is 121 Cornwall Road, and the parcel lies 
in District 5. 

Estimated time required Two (2) minutes, not to exceed ten (10) minutes. 
for public hearing: 

Hearing controversial: No. 

Advertising timeframes: Publish the petition, the Clerk's estimated hearing date, 
time and place at least 14 days prior to the date set for 
the public hearing. Publish the notice of adoption within 
30 days of the hearing date. 

LEGISLATIVE FILE# i\ -0?:, 7 ft:h'fva.(t J3i 26d} 

@ '2pi'Y\ 



Request for Public Hearing PTV # 20-10-035 Graeme J. Mellet and Heather L. 
Mellet 

Applicant/Abutters to Yes - Mailing labels are attached. 
Be notified: 

Hearing by Fla. Statute Pursuant to Section 336.10 of the Florida Statutes. 
# or code: 

Spanish contact person: Para mas informaci6n acerca de esta vista publica, favor 
de comunicarse con la Division de lngenieria de 
Desarrollos (Development Engineering Division) al 
numero 407-836-7921. 

Materials being submitted as backup for public hearing request: 

t. Complete originals and exhibits 
2. Certified sketch and legal description 
3. Receipt of payment of petition fees 
4. Proof of property ownership 
5. Mailing lab~ls 

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS TO CLERK (IF ANY): 

Please notify Julie Alber of the scheduled date and time. The Development 
Engineering Division will notify the customer. 



PTV # 20-10-035 
Graeme and Heather Mellet 

If you have any questions 
regarding this map, please call 

Julie Alber 
at 407 .836. 7928. 

s 

I I Proposed Vacation D Subject Property 
12.5 

Feel 

1 : 250 
1 in : 21 ft 



PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT 
DEVELOPMENT ENGINEERING DIVISION 

REQUEST FOR COUNTY MAYOR'S APPROVAL 
December 18, 2020 

Request authorization to schedule a Public Hearing for Petition to Vacate 
20-10-035. This is a request from Graeme J. Mettet and Heather L. Mettet to 
vacate a 15 foot utility easement along the rear property line of their 
residential lot, containing approximately 1,224 square feet, which lies in 
District 5. Staff has no objection to this request. 

Requested Actio~ '-
Approved by · · ,#... 

. 
(Date) 

NOTE: FURTHER PROCESSING NECESSARY: 

Please return to Julie Alber via interoffice mail. 



Control Number 20-10-035 
(For use by Orange County only) 

PETITION REQUESTING VACATION OF 
ORANGE COUNTY ROAD, RIGHT OF WAY OR EASEMENT 

To: Board of County Commissioners 
Orange County, Florida 

The undersigned hereby petitions the Board of County Commissioners to vacate an existing 
right-of-way or easement and to disclaim any right Orange County and the public have in 
that right-of-way or easement. 

The undersigned does hereby certify: 

PUBLIC INTEREST IN RIGHT OF WAY OR EASEMENT: 
The title or interest of Orange County and the public in the above described right-of-way or 
easement is acquired and is evidenced in the following manner: (state whether public interest 
acquired by deed, dedication or prescription). 

Public interest was created per Plat Book Y, Page 94 of the Public Records of Orange 
County, Florida. 

ATTACH SKETCH AND DESCRIPTION: Attached as Exhibit "A" is a sketch and legal 
description prepared by a registered land surveyor accurately showing and describing t~e 
above-described right-of-way or easement, and showing its location in relation to the 
surrounding property. 

SEE ATTACHED EXHIBIT 'A' 

ABUTIING PROPERTY -OWNER: Attached as Exhibit "B'' is a list which constitutes a 
complete and accurate schedule of all abutting property owners (other than the petitioner). 
This exhibit mav also include any letters received from abutting property owners resulting 
from courtesy letters sent to them. 

SEE ATTACHED EXHIBIT '8' 
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ACCESS TO OTHER PROPERTY: The undersigned certifies that if this petition is granted 
and the right-of-way or easement is terminated, no other property owner will be denied 
access to and from his or her property. 

POSTING OF NOTICE: The unde~signed agrees to place a notice of petition to vacate on 
the subject property in a conspicuous and easily visible location no later than ten ( 10) days 
prior to the public hearing on the petition. This notice will be available at the Orange County 
Public Works Division after a Public Hearing has been scheduled. 

PUBLIC UTILITIES: Attached as Exhibit "C" are certificates of public utility companies 
serving the area of the above-described property, and each utility company has certified that 
the vacating will not interfere with the utility services being provided. 

SEE ATTACHED EXHIBIT 'C' 

NO FEDERAL OR STATE HIGHWAY AFFECTED: The undersigned certifies that, to the 
best of his or her knowledge, the above-described right-of-way or easement is not a part of 
any existing or proposed state or federal highway. It was not acquired or dedicated for state 
or federal highway purposes, and such right of way or easement is under the control and 
jurisdiction of the Board of County Commissioners. 

GROUNDS FOR GRANTING PETITION: The undersigned submits as grounds and reasons 
in ~upport of this petition the following: (State in detail why the petition should be granted) 
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Respectfully submitted by: 

STATE OF FLORIDA 

COUNTY OF ORANGE 

; · jiJN10R· jeuNe: · ; · · · 
Not~ry- Public, state·o!Jlouda 
.. Commission# _GG 979050 
t;\y comm. _expires May 24, ~024. 

. ::/--~ ·· ... ,: 

· .. 
·/;,,·' 

..i . 

. :·;• ·v .. 
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EXHIBIT "A" 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION AND SKETCH OF DESCRIPTION 



/ 

SKETCH OF DESCR,IPTION 
PR<ll:CT: LOT 15, BL..K A 'MNTER:· PARK PINES 

PURPOSE: Vacate 15.00' Utility Easement 

THIS IS NOT A BOUNDARY SURVEY 
NOT VALID WITHOUT SHEET 2 

DESCRIPTION: 

That part of the 15.00 foot Utility Easement lying on Lot 15, Block A, Winter Park 
Pines, according to the plat thereof as recorded in Plat Book Y, Pages 94 and 95, 
Public Records of Orange County, Florida, more particularly described as follows: 

Commence at the Southern most corner of said Lot 15; thence run N53"53'04"W along 
the Southwesterly line of said Lot 15, a distance of 95.39 feet to a point on the 
Southeasterly line. of said 15.00 foot Utility Easement for the Point of Beginning; thence 
continue N53'53'04"W along said Southwesterly line of Lot 15, a distance of 15.00 feet 
to the Western most corner of said Lot 15 and a point on a non-tangent curve 
concave to the Southeast, having a radius of 967.56 feet; thence from a radial bearing 
of S53'56'31"E run Northeasterly along the Northwesterly line of said Lot 15 and the 
Northwesterly line of said 15.00 foot utility easement and along the arc of said curve 
through a central angle of 04'52'18", an arc distance of 82.27 foet, having a chord 
bearing of N38°29'38"E and a chord distance of 82.25 feet to the Northern most corner 
of said Lot 15; thence run S49°00'22"E along the Northeasterly line of said Lot 15, a 
distance of 15.00 feet to a point on a non-tangent curve concave to the Southeast, 
having a radius of 952.56 feet; thence from a radial bearing of S49'04'15"E run 
Southwesterly along said Southeasterly line of the 15.00 foot Utility Easement and along 
the arc of said curve through a central angle of 04°52'19", an arc distance of 81.00 
feet, having a chord bearing of S38'29'35"W and a chord distance of 80.98 feet to the 
Point of Beginning 

Contains 1,224 square feet or 0.028 acres, more or less. 

SURVEYORS NOTES 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

Bearings based on the Southwesterly line of Lot 15 as being N53'53'04"W. 

I hereby certify that the above described property is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and 
belief as recently drawn under my direction and that it meets the Standards of Practice for Land 
Surveying set forth in Florida Administrative Code Rule 5J-17.05 requirements. 

Not valid without the signature and seal of a Florida Licensed Surveyor and Mapper. 

The electronic signature hereon is in compliance with the Florida Administrative Code (FAC) 5J-17.062 
(3). 

The seal appearil').9 . on. th is document was authorized by James R. Shannon, PLS 4671 on 11/24/2020 
per FAC 5J~W~'06_2 (2): 

',.... - - SHANNON SURVEYING, INC. 
499 NORTH S.R. 434 - SUITE 2045 

AL TAM ON TE SPRINGS, FLORIDA, 32714 
(407) 774-8372 LB # 6898 

DATE OF SURVEY: --'-11,.,_/=-24,.,_/=20=20=-------

DRAWN BY: -=B~P ___ SCALE: 1" = 30' 

PBY-PG94-BLKA-LOT15 
N VALID WITHOUT THE SIGNATUR AND THE SEAL OF A 

SHEET 1 OF 2 FL RIDA LICENSED SURVEYOR A MAPPER 



SKETCH OF DESCRIPTION 
PRCU:CT: LOT 15, BLK A WNlER PARK PINES 

PURPOSE: Vacate 15.00' Utility Easement 

THIS IS NOT A BOUNDARY SURVEY 
NOT VALID WITHOUT SHEET 1 

NOT PLATTED 

6 - 04"52'18" 
. R = 967.56' 

L - 82.27' 
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CH= 82.25' 
CB= N38"29'38"E 
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SHANNON SURVEYING, INC. 
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(407) 774-8372 LB # 6898 
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DATE OF SURVEY: ....:.1,.,,1 f..::..24...,_/=20=20"------

DRAWN BY: ..:eBc:..._P ___ SCALE: 1" = 30' 

PBY-PG94-BLKA-LOT15 
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EXHIBIT "B" 

ABUTTING PROPERTY OWNERS 



November 6, 2020 

Bieber\e · Enterprises \ nc 
P·.o.:·sox·1810 
Go\denrod, FL 32733 

To Whom It May Concern, 

We are in the process of requesting that D9ke F;:nergy, Ce,ntpry UoK·J.~~-9,~Pt,) 
·; .· ..... ~. . ~· _ .. !- -r:;.; .... :~. ~ ;i_· -. .-.:; ::--1_>· ... : .. ·.::·;,.,.~· .. ;~"/~~)~~t:;.J~-,:.-~i~J:::~1);; 

0JVater/Waste Manage'ment), · and .TECb G'~§ .va~te the:·~a~;grri'ertH8:ai!J1;,vs:?t'!{,} 
· : ··.·.. · · ·. :·' . .' ':. <;····:-:.:·/·r?:'::' .. ·L!-)').':''.'}{'.-@JI!!.~f:@~1t 

shown on the.enclosed m~p: We hav~ .reGeiv~dlE!tt~rs'.6fn'&i>bf.~l9nWtt~1h 
' ,·' .: ' ' ,' ' , ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' '.: ':· ,. ; /·: ', :; :.?';':/_'-\(,((f:;,";J:,~t~lft 

above. The site address is 1·21 ·C0mwali Road, WfntJ'r P'~i()trFszf/92{:~)WF . . ..... : .·· _·, . ;·, .. ··, ):,;:;,./: , · -:_:·:?\ .'-~(:'.t=:~:,?t:-t?~l!J~:iJH-
division Winter Park pines found_ in the enql9~ed Plat.~qo.k,;_ea~lff§~~~.:.' 

- · . _:. . · < . - _, ., -:- ~-- -· : ~_.· -.?~\t- ·~. -; · :._ · ::_ :>_ _-~-<.~~: '.\·:~it}r.}rt~b~S~f~rtJ 
vac~tion process \s to provjde.·t.eilers to ab9ttipg P,f9P~·rty)W.ri'~r§:P.RP1Yt'. 

to-vacate. 

Sincerely, 

·~ .. ~(. 
Heather & Graeme MeJlet 

121 Co~nwall Road, Winter Park, FL 32792. 
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PTV # 20-10-035 
Graeme and Heather Mellet 

Proposed Vacation D .. . Fet\ 
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'"-·· 

· November 6, 

Orlando Wise Investment L 
121 s Orange Ave STE 14 
Orlando, FL 32801 . 

To Whom It May Co 

.t ,;c· 

f~~rCl,>/ 

We are. in the process· 9f re_qu~sting that Duke Energy; Gery!9tyJ;iJi.KtI~,sr_ '( §a;:; 
. · . . ·. . . ':.\r , .. · · · .. · : //:/;,:{!i::t::(~2cthc ;:it?JJ 

(Water/Waste Manag~ment),. and TECO 'G·asvacate tlj¢. ~a~efn\$~ftnjff:. :J:t.Yh, 
· · · · · _· · · · · · ··: : · ·; · H:·-: :, .. ~ ·.; .:{}{>-};: --~~;\~~?.i~i·Yt {?\~~: ·tr 

shown on the enclosed map. w~·h~ve re~iv~d ,_e.tters of11ciol:>J&~.cM}h,f'"" i-;,::~ 
.·. ' '.' " .... ·. ;•' .· ,: " ; : . ' :: '. :· ::_,,_. _.: :.,:>\.:?:':f(ftfffg\' 
above. The site. aqc;lr~~s is ·121 . Cornwall Roap, Win.te:r f>ar1<,)7'f ~i1$.~:~ :··· 

- · · ·. .., : . .-. · -~: · .,_ . · · : '. ·· -·.· ·Y. ,::;//.\;_:.{~ .. :.:}r~~~1f~ 
division Winter Par~ _f>i9es foun~ in th~ enclosed Plaf~oo~;)'.~~iJ/~~1t!,. 

· · ·. · · .· ·. · · , _· - · · .:. :: :· :(.:t~:;._r_r .. _:.·~,:t:1{~~·;;.\; 
vacation process is to provide letters to abuftln~;j' prpperty., QWJ:i~*-A~trf''t>\ 

/ to vacate. 

Sincerely, . ···. · ·, · .. 

"''·· ~.··.·····.··., , . 
~ . . . 

, .... ' C. . .. ··: , . 

Heather & Graeme Meilet 

1~1 Cornwall Road, WrnterPark; FL 327~.2. 

'~ 
; c[) 

' .::r 
; I"-

~ ~ (_C_e-rt1-·liect~M~a~l\~F"'"e_!e!_$_3!.-5-5~....'.'.'~-':
2 _.!:!c_/~r-..:::!':--~C::l::5";:9:9~:: .. )J',:;\--' 

, ..n $ _ _ ., i,9 ·J. 
1 , 0- Extra Services & Fees (check box, add fee ll>'Cf Pf/tiate, l ,.. ; 

0 Return Receipt (hardcopy) $ ;, • -

. CJ 0Retum Receipt (electronic) $ $Q • Q~f 
: CJ Ocertlfied MaJJ Restricted Delivery $ $,(I!. 01\ 
; CJ O Adult Signature Required $ $'Q .1)0 \ 

CJ LJ:O~Ad~utt::S~lg~na~tu~ra~R~estli~·cte~d De~liv'.:e'.!.ry..::$'.==::"~==t-· 
CJ Postage 

:.:r~----=-c-:-------'""-.j 
$0.55 

'..D ------
Cl lt-~-..-'1'T-::;:---\--,-.-;:---f---;-~----r-7r7""J 
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CJ 
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PTV # 20-10-035 
·'· 

Graeme and Heather Mell~t . 

Proposed Vacation 
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··. :: ' 

November 6, 2020 . 

City_ of-\Ninter Park . .· ; 
Attn(Mr. Jason Seeley (Parks Dept) 
401 Park Pwenue South ·. · · (; :: 
Winter Park, FL·327°~$ · ·.' 

. ~~ ~--~ .. 

,-...,· .. , .. 

. ·I~~l1~~ .. 
<J~f:; 

·9_ear,Mr. Seeiey, _;;Jt .. ·,::,:· <i::~· 

. . · . . .. · : .. · . . < -: :. ·., :.... :_-::'.:}{)I\I~:t}iit4 .. 
We are in the process ofreque~tirig that DUK~i~i:fergy/G~p_tyJy.:Jf_iri~f',;.if t 

. . . . ·. · .. /~· .. : . . : . . . . .. ·: ··:·'. · ... ) . ,. /·}. ~ t:. --~':·~:j_.:.->: ·.-.:::,;.~ (\ ~t\;~V: ~,:?·f t:::.:;/.-.,f 

(Wate~NVaste M~ni~·ern~nt), and' tECO. Ga1tvac~t~ ;tfi~;:~~i~Mifitt~ 
. -' . · · . · · · . · · .. ~->/ .. '_:~ ~:· :\:;\{{~ff;~r 

. -shown: On. the en'closed map. W,e have recejved l~ll~r~~:af rj§. :gbjeptkf 
· · . . ·. : .:. ;:,.: .. ;_: ri(·: . : . ·. ·. -, t?'~;~'.,iJ):;;,;::r;: .. ;$1&0~\}F/1? 

above_. The site ~(ddrr,~s i~ :J:~1i:ydr'nwal! :R~~lil~P}~[J~, ·. · · .- · 
· . .• , .. · · - .; :" . ,~': .. : .. ~·~-·-.. :: ··::·).3:\~~:;t:J:-;~:~::,:_::.:(} .... ¥, 

division Winter Park Pines fot.indin the enclqseiq·PJ~f~gi:i,ktl'.fitif{~'L 
. '. . . . ' .• ' .. ' . . •· . ·. . . . .· .. : . ' ' . '.:','.''7;'.:,>?· :'-'/'.;QJ]};{-'/(i{ 

v~~tion.process is tp_ provide letters to abutti~~ prop~hY.:~Wh~l~'.nqf · 
·. ,·,:s .. , .. .' ,· ·•., .·, ··,· .. '. .. ';'~::.:·\\\'';'.'.-'~t?\}, 
to\,acate. Orange G.Ollnty (Rli.l;>lic Works,' Deyel,O'p,:p'enf !;ffgid«etlrf . 

. . . . . :: · : .i:.:.'.t; :-:;:;.:. • :: . •-.: , : :· .::{i~Jife<L-:·/::tt1Jttt{i}?i? 
that sJnce the C~9y .. \/vc1fTraHIP~rk is dire·ctl¥(if.~fiiryd}iµ[:}1f9:~~f;,l,. 

abutting property owner. · · ~::·-: · ... ,,, >(Jf.';t,, 
,.,. ~. :> ··: 

Sincerely, 

Heather & Graeme Mellet 
·, ~ \'. , ,: . 

. 121 Cornwall Road; Winter Par( FL 32792' 
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EXHIBIT "C" 

UTILITY LETTERS 



11/5/2020 

Heather Mellet 
121 Cornwall Road 
Winter Park, FL 327792 

~~r~ 
~A~~ 

Centurylink 

No Reservations/No Objection 

SUBJECT: Petition to vacate part of public utility easement, 121 Cornwall Road, Winter Park, FL 32792 

To Whom It May Concern: 

Embarq Florida, Inc. d/b/a Centurylink ("Centurylink") has reviewed the request for the 
subject vacation and has determined that it has no objections with respect to the areas proposed 
for vacation as shown and/or described on Exhibit "A", said Exhibit "A" attached hereto and 
incorporated by this reference. 

It is the intent and understanding of Centurylink that this Vacation shall not reduce our rights to 
any other existing easement or rights we have on this site or in the area. 

This vacation response is submitted WITH THE STIPULATION that if Centurylink facilities are 
found and/or damaged within the vacated area as described, the Applicant will bear the cost of 
relocation and repair of said facilities. 

~ Na:;~ 
NRE Project Manager 
Faulk&Foster Team 
1569 Ponderosa Ave., Middleton, ID 83644 
cell: 712-249-4093 
Matt,Potter@lumen.com 
CTL project #P833004 
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Cons1ruction Depanmc:ni 
3 7(i7 All American !31vd 
Orlando Fl. 328 J 0 

Charter 
Spectrum~ 

October 23, 2020 

Heather Mellet 
121 Cornwall Road 
Winter Park, Fl. 32792 

Re: Encroachment of easement 15 ft. Rear easement 121 Cornwall Road 

Dear Ms. Mellet: 

Spectrum has reviewed your request for an encroachment of the 15ft rear utility easement and Spectrum 
has no objection for the area as shown in this highlight drawing below. 

. . . . /-\ BOUNDARY SURVEY -, 
PBOffBTY P£5CSiPDPt:f• I.OT~ 8tOCK •;.•, Yl-1HTtR PAAX PPfES i.JNIT,.: .:)ER ON£. ACCOROJHO ·TO Tli£ 

• ~!>~£Cl: IS l!E~OEO 111 PLAT BOO!( Y. PACES 94-9S, OF 1}I( pOc,UC RE~OS Of ORANGE COUNTY. 

/ 

LOT 14 
BLOCJ< A 

·CURVE DATA 
c~, 

A••~ 
8•917..58 
l-&l.27· 
tii. 81tC..-$38"2V'37"'11' 
CM.-81.2' 

c-J 
4 .. 14"l6'Gr 
it,,,,&"'-90 
l-21B.IS1 
0\ B1J'G.-S43'1d''°'"" 
Ol.•:h&.O'l 

C-2 
ll. • ,,u-47• 
Jt-555.iO 
1•72.&1 
C>l ~t..•SJe'JYlN 
ot.-n.a., 

/ 

LOl 16 
BlDO< A 

Jf you need and additional information, please contact me at my office 407-532-851 I. 

Sincerely, 
7w.«'f 'Donwct<J'f 

Tracey Domostoy 
Construction Supervisor 
Charter- Spectrum 

Cc: E-mailed Hea1her Melle! <hea1hennel1e1@gmail.com> 



1409 Howell Branch Road • Building 10 
Winter Park, Florida 32789 Water & 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~-1---V\fastevvater 

October 22, 2020 

Heather Mellet 
121 Cornwall Road 
Winter Park, FL 32792 

407-599-3219 • 407-643-1680 fax 
cityofwinterpark.org 

Subject: Utilities Easement Vacation for 121 Cornwall Road, Winter Park 

Dear Mrs. Mellet: 

Utilities 

In response to your petition to vacate the 15-foot platted utility easement on your property, the 
subject parcel is within our service area. We do not have any facilities within the easement. We 
have no objection to the vacation. 

If you have any questions, please contact me at 407-599-3355 or jriegler@cityofwinterpark.org. 

Sincerely, 

-y~?? 
Jason Riegler, P.E. 
Assistant Director 
Water and Wastewater Utilities Department 



J~DUKE 
~;ENERGY~ 

November 6, 2020 

Heather Mellet 
121 Cornwall Road 
Winter Park, FL 32792 

RE: Platted Easement Vacate Request- 121 Cornwall Road, Winter Park, FL 32792 

Dear Mrs. Mellet: 

Please be advised that the Duke Energy does NOT OBJECT to the vacation and abandonment of the platted easement 
located at 121 Cornwall Road, Winter Park, FL 32792, more particularly described as: 

Lot 15, Block A, WINTER PARK PINES UNIT NO. ONE, according to the plat thereof, recorded in Plat Book 
Y, Pages 94 and 95, of the Public Records of Orange County, Florida. 

More particular as shown on the Sketch of Description attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and incorporated herein by 
reference. 

Ifl can be of further assistance, please do not hesitate to contact me. 

Natalie Haney 
Real Estate Research Specialist 
Land Services - 3300 Exchange Place 
Lake Mary, FL 327461 Mail Code: NP4A 



EXHIBIT "A" 

PTV # 20-10--035 
Graeme and Heather Mellet 

Proposed Vacation D Subject Property 
'" ·­i.l'SO 

1 iA '!t D 



Oct9ber 28,2020 

RE: EasementVacatiort Request 

121 Comwall Rd, 

Winter Park FL 32792 

PEOPLES GAS 

AN EMERA COMPANY 

)1:ijs js JJ9t{fi.ca.tion that TECO Peopies Gas Company has- no conflict regarding pool construction 
at l.21 Cor.t1w~fl Rd~ ·orange County FL 

If you have -any questions or concerns regarding this project, please let me know 
please contact meat (407) 420-6663. ··· 

_ The sµbJectparcel is .not within our jurisdiction. 

v:(!he -~ubject p~cel :is wi~:~ut j~sdidion. W, e d? .1-dOlliW( circl~ one) have any facilities 
within the- easement/· ght-of-way. We have no obJecticSn-to--fhe vacation. 

$ignatun::: ---,..,:~~--=~------­
PrintName: ./kc-u_,, {,J;)J.501 
Pate:. h2- &"ft~ 2&Zq Phone N].llilber: --+-="----+-&=-""'--"--"~'------

TI;tO Pl.:OPL.ES GAS 
600 WESTROBiNSON 
PO BOX2433 
( 497) 4:20-6{?93 
ORLANDO, FL 32802 

Attachments: {O) 

TECO ENERGY/PEOPLES GAS • 600 WEST ROBINSON ST • P.O. BOX 2433 • ORLANDO, FL 32802-2433 
HTTP://WWW.TECOENERGY.COM 



STAFF COMMENTS 



OCJIYE 
OUNT . 

GOVERNMENT 
FLORIDA 

PUBLlC WORKS DEPARTMENT - DEVELOPMENT ENGlNEERlNG D1VJSJON 
DlANA M .. ALMODOV AR, P.E., Manager 
4200 South John Young Parkway - Orlando, Florida 32839-9205 
407-836-7974 - Fax 407-836-8003 
e-mail: diana.almodovar@ocn.net 

December 8, 2020 

Dear Graeme J Mellet 

The following divisions have Approved the Petition to Vacate and have provided the 
following comments below. 

EPD Review 

Please contact Jason Root at ( 407) 836-1518 with any questions. 

Real Estate Management Review 

Please contact Jeffrey Sponenburg at with any questions. 
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10/13/2020 121 Cornwall Rd 

Property Record - 04-22-30-
9423-01-150 

Property Summary as of 10/13/2020 

Property Name 

121 Cornwall Rd 

Names 

Mellet Graeme J 
Mellet Heather L 

Municipality 

ORG - Un-l ncorporated 

Property Use 

0 I 00 - Single Fami ly 

Mailing Address 

121 Cornwall Rd 
Winter Park, FL 32792-43 01 

Physical Address 

121 Cornwall Rd 
Winter Park, FL 32792 

Orange County Property Appraiser • 
http://v.rww.ocpafl.org 

QR Code For Mobile Phone 

302204942301150 03/06/2006 

Property Features 

Property Description 

https ://www.ocpafl .org/Searches/Pa rce llnfoPrinterFriendly.aspx/PF Settings/AA 1 AB1 ADOAEOBAOBBOBCOBDOBEOCA 1 CD1 CB1 CC 1 CE 1 DAODBOEAO.. 1 /3 



10/13/2020 121 Cornwall Rd 

WINTER PARK PINES UNJTNO ONE Y/94 LOT 15 BLK A 

Total Land Area 

8,443 sqft (+/-) 

Land 

0.19 acres(+/-) GIS Calculated 

Land Use Code 
0100 - Single Family 

Zoning Land Units Unit Price Land Value Class Unit Price Class Value 
$165,000 

Buildings 

Model Code 

Type Code 
Building Value 

Estimated New Cost 

Actual Year Built 

Beds 
Baths 

Floors 
Gross Area 

Living Area 

Exterior Wall 
Interior Wall 

Extra Features 

Description 
SCR2 - Scm Enc 2 
FPL2 - Fireplace 2 
SPAl - Spa 1 

R-lA 1 LOT(S) $165,000.00 $165,000 $0.00 

01 - Single Fam Residence 

0103 - Single Fam Class III 

$114,732 

$175,969 

1963 

3 

2.0 

1 

2175 sqft 

1544 sq:ft 

Conc/Cindr 

Drywall 

Date Built 
01/01/1963 
01/01/1991 
01/01/1996 

Subarea Description 

BAS - Base Area 

FGR - Fin Garage 

FOP - F /Opn Prch 

FST - Fin Storge 

Units 
1 Unit(s) 
1 Unit(s) 
1 Unit(s) 

Unit Price 
$5,000.00 
$2,500.00 
$2,000.00 

Services for Location 

Utilities/Services 

Electric 
Water 

Recycling (Friday) 

Trash (Friday) 
Yard Waste (Monday) 

Elected Officials 

Duke Energy 

Winter Park 

Orange County 

Orange County 

Orange County 

Sqft Value 

1544 $146,309 

458 $21,700 

12 $284 

161 $7,676 

XFOB Value 
$5,000 
$2,500 
$2,000 

https://www.ocpafl.org/Searches/ParcellnfoPrinterFriendly.aspx/PF Settings/AA 1 AB1 ADOAEOBAOBBOBCOBDOBEOCA 1 CD1 CB 1 CC1 CE1 DAODBOEAO... 2/3 



10/13/2020 

State Representative 

State Senate 

School Board Representative 

US Representative 

County Commissioner 

Orange County Property 
Appraiser 

Anna V. Eskamani 

Linda Stewart 

Angie Gallo 

Stephanie Murphy 

Emily Bonilla 

Rick Singh 

121 Cornwall Rd 

https://www.ocpafl.org/Searches/ParcellnfoPrinterFriendly.aspxlPF Settings/AA 1 AB 1 ADOAEOBAOBBOBCOBDOBEOCA 1 CD1 CB1 CC1 CE1 DAODBOEAO... 313 



Specific Project Expenditure Report (Revised N~veinb~i s; 2010). 

For use as of March I, 2011 

~~'<.)\(/{~ .: :: ··:~ .. :.; '"(:// ·.(:; · . 
. ~- .. ,,·' . . -...::.::·.·\~_:.::. -: .-' 

:· ;;~. /.'· . . ~·-:··:: 

· fg~'.sta~~i1:gd1KJ;;~l\;1ll~\Ii1J 
'1ri1trnlly subnntted·01i··,a;sn,•, ·. '.;; . .'.c.,;_,_,,t,,,i\c<; 

. .. · ... :: \ F~;d~tbf 9~:tt·::;::\~liitYi}\J\}fHf1:Tff.i1L 
ProJect Name'(as filed):.~: :i". ·,·, :~".t::·i:;;, 1 , ·; .. , ,::;,, > ·, ·.· 1·1~ 

. . case· of Bfd.No · t: ~~!~t~it re. :~~~~~: .:~f · 

ORANGE COUNTY SPECiFIC,PROn~~~kk}4~ik~i1tff: 
This lobbying·expenditur~ form shall be ~~mplet~ct~u.'..(l!!l ~iid.fil~.~i)y~th'.:~!l:,l!PP!i~._1~tt0,.~(s~lfitji_ ~~, : ·1\\~:i'~i'~ jt·L 
This form shall remain cuniulative and shall be filed with 'the.depar-frneiit'p:roceisi !,;,,,,; 'jif..~Pit .:...?,!(c:m: ,,;:;it~i{'' -.'t~ 
Forms signed by a principal's authorized agent shall incfo.cii~n exe'cute~fAgeiif':' 

. ' ·. ' . : . - . 1 . ~ ( 
' ,\ . ._'; :::.: . 

Part I 
Please complete all of tlt~ fpllowing: > .. 

. . ·. . . . . ·. . ... . . . . . . . ~. 

1 name of enti .orov.fn:er.Per.Qra.;n·ec:oW}WJt:'%Joll~:x~""';":'il .... ±· ~~~fr.81, . ' . ·. ·. :· ·. . .... ( : ftiJ: fi; \':~ t·tti< i· . 

2. Name and addre.ss of individual or busihes·s)ntify:.;'-i.:'-c· .. .c.:,...~~*n.:....,;~~~~~~ 
Are tp.ey registered Lobbyist? Yes_ ot No~}_ 

3. Name and address of individuai or busines~ e~tity::\, 
Are they registered Lobbyist? Yes~ -6rd~.fo: :: :--~~~-,---~~':,-:;:-l',,':i-f-,f-"~i-':'--,~~-,,.,.s~,+ 

. . . ': . . . ,' . ~· : '. -,:, 

4.. Name and address of individual or h 1
"""'"" 

·Ate they registered L~bbyist? Yes~ 

5. Name and address of individual or business 
Are they registered Lobbyist? Yes _ or No_· 

6. Name and addres~ of individual or busi11~-#f ~µtity:-".-.'-'. ~--.:;..;,-~'-',-",=-'~c,:,:..c:J.F-'F,,~~~~-'-,-,,~~'-'-+'i'f 

Are they registered Lobbyist? Yes . · or'No/i, :. , · .. . . . •' .. , - . ··,-.-. 

7. Name and address of individual or businessentity;; . 
"-:-'--:-'-'--:--;-~c-'-~~f.±;;fr.?t7f'c~ 

Are they registered Lobbyist? Yes_ or.}fo_· ->: 
8. Name and address of in~ivid~_al or· busii}e$~ entity:: 

Are they registered Lobl;>yist?Yes ~. 9rN6~ .· 
• ' : ' {_· \,:".' e•, :: 

Page J l of3 



. ·, · .. <"•) .> .::: ...... '~ :·.)i~ J v::;,• "' .,• 

·-,,.·. 

Specific Project Expenditure Report (Revised November 5, 2010) 

For use as of Mar~h I, 20·11 

. ProjectNruµe_(as fil~d) _·· · ... ; :J.'.\>'..J.;~:\i</'.?:. 

~::.~dirur~: . . . .. . . . . . . .. . .· .. c:%BiilNq;
0

~liif !lit)f !lit ~), 
For this report, an II expenditure" means money or: anything of_Valu~ given: hy'tn.e;pjiiJ.¢itial :aiiWPt11ji~:lher}oqJ:, 
for the ~mrpo~e of 1~bbying, .mi ~~ft~e~ ief s~ctJ.~_n);,~:§},1-PX~~~e::q9~~1Y,C.9.9.e~-~-~~$\~Y; ... ~~Jitc!~~§.r1!~ r~1~2~: 
expenditures mcludmg, but not hll)lted to, petition~~, fl1~rs,.,P,111'.PPa~e. of mecµ~·.tim~:1.c'6$t Qfp1:vitj1 · 1.d,JstnJjut1orr 
of publications. However, t~e term "expenditure"' d~~'s_:ng(i~~lµ~(-·' . : }? :;.; :rt~~\~~iI\i]~:{ f: :. i',i .. 

, · :_! :~ -.~ .. · ,:;~ .:({ ; },;· .er:-.~~ ,.~.-~-~:t-.;;~::~; Jr~~~:/JJt~:1r{ ft_.~ 
• Contributions or expenditures reported pur~u~t tc>" cnapt~r' J 06; IH,qrj~~:.~W.f.ul;~;; }; } 
• Federal election law; campaig11.:related'persoi;i~l i~tviGes provid~cfWj}µoif(c6ttip r&n . 

. d" 'd' 1 ·1 t . th. t' .;. · L ,' :,::- •• :·.·:,·,) .. ::_ :::;,'.:.:.;-1;-,\'\;j:;-:::,'·,<-:tY- .. /'.'l-( tn 1v1 ua svo un eenng eir 1me,.:.,:,j ....... ,·'.· ... ,_,, :-·- , .. ,,::- ·.".--,;;· . .,.:,,;,p,,-,.,,,,, .... _ .. } ,,;,;;,, 
• Any other conmbutionorixpendiiilre5nacie.b{oricf.a.:,ptiiiiicaJtna~t:;,JlJ'.-E;jU~. . :?t~ 
• Any either co,nf#hut_toi o{exp~ri~1!tiJ{~}n1~a~/i?fiili,..JifkaHi~~~iQnJ61tttt~ti~ifiJ:~--.-,.~ .,)¥st 

under 26 u. s. c- ·s. 52 7 or K ;5 O.l(c)(~J;f irLic6'oraaµc~ :wit_tl, s/Fri:R}·J:~{~Rl6tif!:~t$.§'filf 8sf anW . . j, h . 
• Professional fees paid to registeredlobbyists,a.s§ociaf~ffWitlfthfpioj¢qt'Qri1tein_:-:tU';t/;, · ,.,~,;ft it; i 

. - . · - ,, · · · ·' ,' · : \ft ;_: '." ')t'.:J:'}?>~i~t~~t\10lif~fi~[c ) ~s~Jf ;£,f? 
The following is a complete list of all lobbying expenditur,e's )i119 'actj-yities (inch±djjfg:'~ljosf:ofJPQ' o/:\~ts; -c;~ci'i;l.'" ... N "' ,,.):f ' 
consultants, etc.) incurred by the, principal 'or .µis/her ~uJhoijz,ed'·agen(and expeii,d~9:J11 copifec.tiop;~th, the.Jbov~~t~{f.{ t :; 
refere~ced pr~j ect or ~ssue: · .Y?.~--~~ed!!~!'.hicI~1~i~~Jw.t~!.~u.~~~~~t~'(~~~~r,;;!~~Xf if nt·i~ijtl)~Jt·r~pfo.~!~J~'~trr: · .· 
graphics, aerial photograp~s,, pl}oto~~pu~s; s~r;:Vc~Y~i::~tt.1,d,•:.~~:or: ot.!ter '~~&~W~Jl!ff,Ell~J(4:!~MJ!~f p'roJe!!t. )' ·: t:~: ., -· ; 

· , .. : . - ~·: '::~, L. /·: , .. ·. ·:.::: .,_, · .. J. : __ .:·.-~ (/~-.f~~~-t~.:~;~~·t;:7:\~-'::'~:-~· )t: ;·~:· ~.: {"(·;~;;r{~~~~fi~!t~~{lr~)~~f}.J.:\itfff.~-~~h~: · ·. ,_i ::5 · · -~·<· ·\ : 

~;:.:!1'"'~ .· · . ~~;:if:rty ~~<riP;,tlJii;r A~1!"liftf ljf ffi itJjr 

' . ~ ., ·.' 

Page 12 of3 
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Specific Project ExpendiJure Report (Revised November 5, 2010) 

Forusc as of March I )o ll ,, 

ProJectName.(l:l:sfile<,l).: ,,, .· ,,, Y ,,·, .. ,,.,.,,f_:,;.:· 

my knowledge and belief. I acknowledge and agree t~ compfy.with th'.~1r~qu1frrriep{Qf$eytj.°6~~.\ji,~.c~fiU.f 

C~unty .code, !o amend this sp~cific proj e.~t ~x~~-il?}tur~, repp.rt;f ~(a.~f ~~4}tio~~f ~i~~§;i#%~l~\1fi~W.l'.~ 
th~s proJ ect .PD?r to ~he, ~c~~-d~~e1._~o_arg, of <:;ow!,'.~89~~SlSJ}W~, m~~w~~f .! :tNri~tt;,g~8~;ig¥fl~~t~fil., 
failure to comply with these requirements.to file the;-spec1fic,expenchfure.report-:antl-al1':assQcfa · · endm 

••• . ~, • .• >: , 'I, l .• :.: J;· , .. ',., .~ i,,.·5·:-:·r.:..<:~ ..... -~.;;";','· ~-·· ·;···:", .,';·{_j;.l,_tt,;.1J ••.. ::\,>i;'.,,t1·,-I,(,,:':,,:µi,n.'f,:):.-.:;_.:.::.....,~-;.:;.-: ;f· ;(.~!{,-;f-i:-

result i~ the· delay ?r apprtw~_19t the ~oa~qi6{G~Wi1¥J£?·mmt~-~~~!1~t~3[°:fJ~tiP;I~it~f~f:#.~tt; ~?$\~f 
for which I sha11 be.·held re~po_ns1ble.. ~n. ac9orda%~_W!!~ ~:~~j]::Q~f.)f J_~;k4W~J~W~t\irip,n~,~~ .. ~;Lk?.-i/f: 1'.i.~~,. 
that who~ver knowmgly _makes~ false statemep_t~n':wnti_!)g,.~w t]i~ mte~~'.!9 fu:1~l~Il.:£ta,~;q§iw;.~Fr?~;tl,tt1I!'.~Yl 
performanc~ of his or her official duty shall be 'gu.iJt,y .of a misoemearidr iti the cset:Oi.WFuegr~~;~})u'Qi~f~~M~g 
provided ins. 775.082 ors~ 775.083, Flori'da Statut~s. .. - .- ;, _.. , _)i\!{;(f(.~f\;,!;:;\;·\Ji(~lfJ~J-6~}' \\ /-,o I tfl u·/,-v-lio· · , ·,._: -· ___ _-_;;_,if--; v, ·; ·: f}:i~~ ~ r;;: --~:, · 

Date: ., . , . Sign•w~ of :r7otii:1~it~:,i~E:tliif IWlt:r 
PRINT NAME ANDiTiTLEi:.-IJi,~u):,~~Tu;;{~f ;:'s ~,', ' 

. . .. . . . . . . • . .. . · 5;1¥ f j{Ji1lt1Jt~·ltf 

S:dcrosby\ ethics pkg- final forms an ords\20 IO \vorkgroup\specific projeci:c::~p~nditure form 3~ I~ 11 

Page I 3 of3 



OCCEFORM2D 

Business Phone\ ... . .. - .. •, ·,: 

. Facs1mile ( .J __ __,__ ___ ~~ .. 

INFORMATION ON AUTHORIZED AGENT IFAPPLICABLE•,-0"-•!!i;;·'':~t.'',:}:;,-: .. -.• ,., . . . ' . . . . ., •·_J-,'.~,>--~:··:;°'.f~:::-~:,::-;:.~:: . . :·-~:·:\. 
(Agent Authorization Form. also re·quii:~d, t9 b(attafhe~Y 1 ·t:1\i;f/ ·: _ .:-· · )fi,'l)f/ 
Naµie: -· · · :- · • · · · ': . {},( ;< :\ · .,. >/ · · rxl~.51{t<W.<HtfA:t]ti~\t 
.. '·. .. . . .... ,;.;!, :.~,. ·:._: . ~- ·. . ... ·, .. ·. ··: ._-;-~ :.}z. ... :))~: .::~,:<~-'.~. ·.·. 
Business Address (Street/P.O. Box; City and>Zip Co ):>·· . - - .-':',~,)?':,;~ _ <_,~,-?-:.f-(~~:--~y-:~-,·""~;-,~:::-;.'.~~c"'--~+.='--"'-"'--,'-.-;.,C,--.'-P. 

Business Phon~ ( 

Facsimile ( 

Page J 1 of3 
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OCCEFORM2D 

FOR DEVELOPMENT-RELkTED ITEMS (November 5, 2010) 

For u~e after March·l, 2011 

Page 12 of3 
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OCCEFORM2D 

FOR DEVELOPMENT-RELATED ITEMS (November 5, 20i0)'.·:, 
- ' • ' •• <•1 • 

:•'!,/ For use after March 1, 2011 

form oc ce 2d (relationship disclosure form - development) 3-1-11 
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ORANGE COUNTY RECEIPT 

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT 
4200 S. JOHN YOUNG PARKWAY 
ORLANDO, FL 32839-9206 

TELEPHONE: ( 407)836-7900 

ISSUED TO: M~l\ ~-\- c~~ _) 
FIRM OR 
INDIVIDUAL C.,rdtM& ~ M-e . .tle\. 
ADDREss \ 'L\ ~ Ro , \AJv·.~ Petr« I FL 

DATE: 12/'t Lrr, 
) " 

CITY/STATE/ZIP----------------------,-----

AMOUNT 
DRC APPEAL $ ___ _ 
£-PROJECT $ ___ _ 

FIN. SUB. DIV. $ ----
EXC & FILL $ ___ _ 

INSPECTION $ ----
PERMIT TRNSFR RFND $-~-­
PETITION TO VACATE $ 1003 • 00 
RECORDING $ ___ _ 
ROW· $ ___ _ 

SEPTIC TANK $ ----
UU $ ___ _ 

100-YR FLOOD STUDY $ ___ _ 
FLOOD PLAIN PERMIT $ ----
COPIES - STRMWTR $ ___ _ 
BLDG MOVE ESCORT $ ___ _ 
INSTALL SIGNS $ ___ _ 
TRAFFIC SIGNAL SVC $ ____ _ 
SPECIALEVENTREV $ ___ _ 
MOT $ ___ _ 
COPIES $ ___ _ 
MISC $ ___ _ 

PSP 
$ -- 2700-4110 
$ __ 3100-4110 

$ -- 3200-4110 
$ __ 1300-4110 

$ -- 2420-4110 
$ __ 0600-4110 
$ _· _ 3200-4110 (ARBOR) 

DESCRIPTION (PERMIT#, NAM~)· 

PTV -2.0 -1.D -03S-

r.Jr, 

DP 
$ -- 2700-4030 
$ __ 3100-4030 

$ -- 3200-4030 
$ -- 1300-4030 
$ __ 3200-4030 (ARBOR) 

Fire Rescue 
# --0600-2210 

PSPCHGDET DPCHGDET DP/NS to PD CHG DET FINAL PLAT 
$ 2700-4110 
$ 3100-4110 
$ 1300-4110 

ESCROW DEPOSIT 
SIDEWALK CONTR 

$ 2700-4030 $ 2700-4030 $ ---2700-2965 
$ 3100-4030 $ 3100-4030 $ 3100-2965 
$ 1300-4030 $ 1300-4030 

$ __ _ 

$ I 

d ') I /i.ro 3 uG I I\. 30 .. W"2.0 
$ kn3,oo CHECK#O'o'-, .:r o . /CASH$ ____ ...,......... TOTAL RECEIVED 

RECEIVED BY /k ~;rt RECEIPT# 84609 
62-3 (10/08) 




